
CHARACTERISTICS DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PURE POROUS
AND NON-POROUS OF BluPbuSr2C82Cu:s-x01o

SUPERCONDUCTORS

MUHAMAD SHAMSUL BAHRIEL BIN ABO RAHMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HoM.) PHYSICS

FACULTV OF APPLIED SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

CHARACTERISTICS DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PURE POROUS AND

NON-POROUS OF Bi1.6PboASnCa2C1J3,.xOlO SUPERCONDUCTORS

The non-porous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductor has ofhas high density, but low critical
current density, Jc value which is able to allow more current flows through the material.
So, the porous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductor was introduced to improve the
superconductivity properties of the superconductor. The improvement can be made
through the electrical resistance characteristics such as the critical current density, Jc
of the material. Jc is the measure of the maximum current that can flow in the wire
without a resistance in superconducting materials. The non-porous (Bi, Pb)-2223
superconductor has a high density, but it loses superconducting properties because of
low critical current density. Therefore, it is important to find out the difference ofnon
porous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductor with the porous one. Due to limitation of time,
only Tc is able to find out. The Tc of the samples was investigated using four-point
probe resistance test. The experimental results of non-porous (Bi, Pb)-2223
superconductors show a metallic-like behavior curve pattern, while the porous one
shows neither superconductor, nor semi-conductor, nor even metallic behavior
probably because of the large amount of crystalline sucrose added into the (Bi, Pb)
2223.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significances of Study
1.4 Objectives ofStudy

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction for BPSCCO-2223
2.2 Porosity ofBPSCCO-2223
2.3 Parameters Related to BPSCCO-2223 Analysis

2.3.1 Critical Current Density (Je)
2.3.2 Critical Temperature (Te)
2.3.3 Critical Magnetic Field Strength (He)
2.3.4 Morphological Structure
2.3.5 Crystallography

2.4 Reasons to Choose BPSCCO-2223

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials and Apparatus
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Weighed the chemical powder
3.2.2 Chemical mixing and milling
3.2.3 Pre-calcine and grinding
3.2.4 Calcine and grinding
3.2.5 Press into disc-shaped pellet
3.2.6 Sintering

3.3 Flow Chart ofSample Preparation
3.4 Characterization Methods

11

Page

i
ii
iv
v
VI

V11

viii

1
1
4
4
5

6,
6
8
9
9
9
10
10
11
11

12
12
15
15
15
16
16
16
17
18
19



3.4.1 Four-point Probe 19
3.4.1.1 Measuring Tc by Using Four-Point Probe 19
3.4.1.2 Measuring Jc Using Four-Point Probe 20

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 21
4.1 Four Point Probe Resistance Test Results 21

4.1.1 Normalized Resistance versus Temperature 21

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 27
5.1 Conclusions 27
5.2 Recommendations 28

CITED REFERENCES 29

CURRUCULUM VITAE 31

iii



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE CAPTION

3.1 Elements for Bh.6Pbo.4SI'2Ca2CU301O

3.2 Preparation Samples for Bh.6Pbo.4Sr2Ca2Cu301O

3.3 Stoichiometric Ratio

3.4 Mass of the Materials Needed

IV

PAGE

13

13

14

14


