## CHARACTERISTICS DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PURE POROUS AND NON-POROUS OF Bi<sub>1.6</sub>Pb<sub>0.4</sub>Sr<sub>2</sub>Ca<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3-x</sub>O<sub>10</sub> SUPERCONDUCTORS

#### MUHAMAD SHAMSUL BAHRIEL BIN ABD RAHMAN

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) PHYSICS FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**JULY 2017** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

### CHARACTERISTICS DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PURE POROUS AND NON-POROUS OF Bi1.6Pb0.4Sr2Ca2Cu3-xO10 SUPERCONDUCTORS

The non-porous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductor has of has high density, but low critical current density,  $J_C$  value which is able to allow more current flows through the material. So, the porous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductor was introduced to improve the superconductivity properties of the superconductor. The improvement can be made through the electrical resistance characteristics such as the critical current density,  $J_C$ of the material.  $J_C$  is the measure of the maximum current that can flow in the wire without a resistance in superconducting materials. The non-porous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductor has a high density, but it loses superconducting properties because of low critical current density. Therefore, it is important to find out the difference of nonporous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductor with the porous one. Due to limitation of time. only  $T_C$  is able to find out. The  $T_C$  of the samples was investigated using four-point probe resistance test. The experimental results of non-porous (Bi, Pb)-2223 superconductors show a metallic-like behavior curve pattern, while the porous one shows neither superconductor, nor semi-conductor, nor even metallic behavior probably because of the large amount of crystalline sucrose added into the (Bi, Pb)-2223.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
ACI	KNOWL	LEDGEMENTS	i		
TAI	ii				
LIS	LIST OF TABLES				
LIS	LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVATIONS				
LIS					
ABS	vii				
ABS	TRAK		viii		
CH	APTER	1: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Backgr	round Study	1		
1.2	_	m Statement	4		
1.3	Signifi	cances of Study	4		
1.4	Object	ives of Study	5		
CH	APTER:	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	6.		
2.1	Introdu	action for BPSCCO-2223	6		
2.2	Porosit	ty of BPSCCO-2223	8		
2.3		9			
	2.3.1	The second secon	9		
	2.3.2	Critical Temperature $(T_C)$	9		
	2.3.3	Critical Magnetic Field Strength (H <sub>C</sub> )	10		
	2.3.4	Morphological Structure	10		
	2.3.5	Crystallography	11		
2.4	Reasor	ns to Choose BPSCCO-2223	11		
CH	APTER	3: METHODOLOGY	12		
3.1	Materi	als and Apparatus	12 15		
3.2	Metho	Methodology			
	3.2.1	Weighed the chemical powder	15		
	3.2.2	Chemical mixing and milling	15		
	3.2.3	Pre-calcine and grinding	16		
	3.2.4	Calcine and grinding	16		
	3.2.5		16		
	3.2.6	Sintering	17		
3.3	Flow C	18			
3.4	Charac	19			

	3.4.1	Four-point Probe			
		3.4.1.1	Measuring $T_C$ by Using Four-Point Probe	19	
		3.4.1.2	Measuring $J_C$ Using Four-Point Probe	20	
CH	APTER	4: RESUI	LTS AND DISCUSSIONS	21	
4.1	Four Point Probe Resistance Test Results				
	4.1.1	Normaliz	ed Resistance versus Temperature	21	
CHA	APTER	5: CONC	LUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	27	
5.1	Conclu	ısions		27	
5.2	Recom	nmendation	ıs	28	
CIT	ED REI	FERENCI	ES	29	
CUI	RRUCU	LUM VIT	`AE	31	

#### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	CAPTION	PAGE
3.1	Elements for Bi <sub>1.6</sub> Pb <sub>0.4</sub> Sr <sub>2</sub> Ca <sub>2</sub> Cu <sub>3</sub> O <sub>10</sub>	13
3.2	Preparation Samples for Bi <sub>1.6</sub> Pb <sub>0.4</sub> Sr <sub>2</sub> Ca <sub>2</sub> Cu <sub>3</sub> O <sub>10</sub>	13
3.3	Stoichiometric Ratio	14
3.4	Mass of the Materials Needed	14